
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 18-1051

(Consolidated with 18-1052, 18-1053, 18-1054, 18-1055, 18-1056, 18-1061, 18-1062, 18-1064, 18-1065, 18-1066, 18-1067, 18-1068, 18-1088, 18-1089, 18-1105)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MOZILLA CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Federal Communications Commission

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ENGINE ADVOCACY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Dated: August 27, 2018

Christopher T. Bavitz
Cyberlaw Clinic
Harvard Law School
1585 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 384-9125
cbavitz@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Engine Advocacy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	ix
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	x
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS.....	xi
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The 2018 RIFO Improperly Failed to Address the Significant Reliance Interests of Venture Investors and Startups.....	3
A. The FCC Was Required to Provide an Especially Robust and Detailed Justification for a Change in Policy that, Like the 2018 RIFO, Impacted Serious Reliance Interests	3
B. Venture Investors and Startups Relied on <i>Ex Ante</i> Net Neutrality Principles and Rules In Place Prior to the 2018 RIFO.....	4
1. <i>Investors' and Startups' Reliance Interests Developed Over a Period of Many Years, Through Several FCC Orders and a Set of Principles that Predated Them</i>	4

2. *Stakeholders (Including Amicus Curiae Engine) Provided Evidence to the FCC of Startups’ and Investors’ Reliance Interests*..... 8

3. *The FCC Ignored Evidence About Legitimate Reliance Interests and Misstated or Mischaracterized The Record to Address Only Strawman Arguments About Reliance* 12

4. *By Refusing to Address Legitimate Reliance Interests, the FCC Failed to Properly Exercise its Authority in Adopting the 2018 RIFO*..... 13

II. The FCC Failed to Provide an Appropriate Basis for Rescinding Restrictions on Blocking, Throttling, Access Fees, and Paid Prioritization..... 15

A. An Agency Action Is “Arbitrary and Capricious” Where, as Here, the Agency Ignores Key Aspects of the Problem Being Addressed and Offers Explanations Contrary to Evidence..... 15

B. The FCC Acknowledges Significant Harms Caused by Blocking, Throttling, and Access Fees, But Measures Embodied in the 2018 RIFO to Prevent Such Harms are Wholly Inadequate 16

C. The 2018 RIFO’s Allowance for Paid Prioritization Flies in the Face of Logic and Is Contrary to Evidence About the Harms of Such Regimes the Startup Ecosystem..... 22

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allentown Mack Sales and Service, Inc.</i> <i>v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359, 374.....	23
<i>AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 270 F.3d 959 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	4, 16
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers v.</i> <i>Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc.</i> <i>v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1989)	3-4
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015).....	4
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S. Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	4
<i>Transactive Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	iii
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	iii
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	ii, 6-7, 7 n.1

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	3
----------------------------	---

Administrative Materials

<i>In the Matter of Preserving the Open Internet</i> , Report and Order, 25 FCC Rcd. 17905 (2010).....	passim
<i>In the Matter of Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015).....	passim
<i>In the Matter of Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , Declaratory Ruling, Report and Order, and Order, 33 FCC Rcd. 311 (2018).....	passim
Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet NPRM, 79 Fed Reg. 37,447 (July 1, 2014)	6

Other Authorities

Jon Brodtkin, “Comcast deleted net neutrality pledge the same day FCC announced repeal,” ArsTechnica (Nov. 29, 2017), https://arstechnica.com/tech-policy/2017/11/comcast-deleted-net-neutrality-pledge-the-same-day-fcc-announced-repeal/	18 n. 5
Comments of Engine, WC Docket No. 17-108 (July 17, 2017).....	passim
Engine, Y Combinator, and TechStars, “Startups for Net Neutrality” (Apr. 26, 2017), http://www.engine.is/startups-for-net-neutrality/	10-11, 11
Indus. Analysis and Tech. Div, Wireline Competition Bureau, FCC, “Internet Access Services: Status as of December 31, 2015” (Nov. 2016), https://apps.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-342358A1.pdf	18
FCC, “FCC Adopts Policy Statement” (Aug. 5, 2005), http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-260435A1.pdf	5
Oral Argument, <i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (Nos. 11–1355, 11–1356), https://www.c-span.org/video/?314904-1/verizon-v-federal-communications-commission-oral-argument)	17

- Aaron Pressman, “FCC Again Blasts Verizon and AT&T Over Net Neutrality,” *Fortune* (Jan. 11, 2017), <http://fortune.com/2017/01/11/fcc-verizon-att-net-neutrality-2/>..... 20-21
- Reply Comments of Engine, WC Docket No. 17-108 (Aug. 30, 2017) passim
- J. Thomas Rosch, “Broadband Access Policy: The Role of Antitrust,” Remarks Presented at the Broadband Policy Summit IV: Navigating the Digital Revolution (June 13, 2008), <http://www.ftc.gov/speeches/rosch/080613broadbandaccess.pdf>..... 19-20 n. 6
